

No. 19184

MULTILATERAL

International Natural Rubber Agreement, 1979 (with annexes). Done at Geneva on 6 October 1979

Objection by the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland to the reservation made upon signature by the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics

Authentic texts: English, French, Chinese, Russian and Spanish.

Registered ex officio on 23 October 1980.

MULTILATÉRAL

Accord international de 1979 sur le caoutchouc naturel (avec annexes). Fait à Genève le 6 octobre 1979

Objection du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord à la réserve faite lors de la signature par l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques

Textes authentiques : anglais, français, chinois, russe et espagnol.

Enregistré d'office le 23 octobre 1980.

INTERNATIONAL NATURAL RUBBER AGREEMENT,¹ 1979

PREAMBLE

The contracting parties,

Recalling the Declaration and the Programme of Action on the Establishment of a New International Economic Order,²

Recognizing in particular the importance of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development resolution 93 (IV),³ adopted at its fourth session, and resolution 124 (V),⁴ adopted at its fifth session, on the Integrated Programme for Commodities,

Recognizing the importance of natural rubber to the economies of members, particularly to the exports of exporting members and to supply requirements of importing members,

Recognizing further that the stabilization of natural rubber prices is in the interests of producers, consumers and natural rubber markets, and that an international

¹ Came into force provisionally in respect of the following States on 23 October 1980, the date by which Governments accounting for at least 65 per cent of net exports as set out in annex A, and Governments accounting for at least 65 per cent of net imports as set out in annex B, had deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations their instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or a notification under article 60 that they would apply the Agreement provisionally, in accordance with article 61 (2):

<i>Importing or exporting State *</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification, acceptance (A), approval (AA), or date of receipt of the notification of provisional application (n)</i>
Australia	9 September 1980 n
Belgium	3 October 1980 n†
Brazil	1 October 1980 n†
China	15 September 1980
Czechoslovakia	17 September 1980 AA
Denmark	30 September 1980
European Economic Community	29 September 1980 n
France	30 September 1980 n†
Germany, Federal Republic of	30 September 1980 n†
*Indonesia	28 August 1980
Ireland	29 September 1980
Japan	13 June 1980 A
Luxembourg	3 October 1980 n†
*Malaysia	29 January 1980
Netherlands	30 September 1980 n†
(For the Kingdom in Europe.)	
Norway	30 September 1980 n†
Sweden	30 September 1980
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland	26 September 1980 n†
United States of America	23 October 1980 n†

† Those States have provided that, in accordance with article 60 (2) of the Agreement, they will apply the Agreement only within the limitations of their constitutional and/or legislative procedures.

² See resolution 3201 (S-VI) in United Nations, *Official Records of the General Assembly, Sixth Special Session, Supplement No. 1 (A/9559)*, p. 3, and resolution 3202 (S-VI), *ibid.*, p. 5.

³ *United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, Fourth Session, 1976*, vol. I, *Report and Annexes*, p. 6.

⁴ *Ibid.*, *Fifth Session, 1979*, vol. I, *Report and Annexes*, p. 9.

natural rubber agreement can significantly assist the growth and development of the natural rubber industry to the benefit of both producers and consumers,

Have agreed as follows:

CHAPTER I. OBJECTIVES

Article 1. OBJECTIVES

The objectives of the International Natural Rubber Agreement, 1979 (hereinafter referred to as this Agreement), with a view to achieving the relevant objectives as adopted by the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development in its resolutions 93 (IV) and 124 (V) on the Integrated Programme for Commodities, are *inter alia* as follows:

- (a) To achieve a balanced growth between the supply of and demand for natural rubber, thereby helping to alleviate the serious difficulties arising from surpluses or shortages of natural rubber;
- (b) To achieve stable conditions in natural rubber trade through avoiding excessive natural rubber price fluctuations, which adversely affect the long-term interests of both producers and consumers, and stabilizing these prices without distorting long-term market trends, in the interests of producers and consumers;
- (c) To help stabilize the export earnings from natural rubber of exporting members, and to increase their earnings based on expanding natural rubber export volumes at fair and remunerative prices, thereby helping to provide the necessary incentives for a dynamic and rising rate of production and the resources for accelerated economic growth and social development;
- (d) To seek to ensure adequate supplies of natural rubber to meet the requirements of importing members at fair and reasonable prices and to improve the reliability and continuity of these supplies;
- (e) To take feasible steps in the event of a surplus or shortage of natural rubber to mitigate the economic difficulties that members might encounter;
- (f) To seek to expand international trade in and to improve market access for natural rubber and processed products thereof;
- (g) To improve the competitiveness of natural rubber by encouraging research and development on the problems of natural rubber;
- (h) To encourage the efficient development of the natural rubber economy by seeking to facilitate and promote improvements in the processing, marketing and distribution of raw natural rubber; and
- (i) To further international co-operation in and consultations on natural rubber matters affecting supply and demand, and to facilitate promotion and co-ordination of natural rubber research, assistance and other programmes.

CHAPTER II. DEFINITIONS

Article 2. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Agreement:

- (1) "Natural rubber" means the unvulcanized elastomer, whether in solid or liquid forms, from *Hevea brasiliensis* and any other plant which the Council may decide for the purposes of this Agreement.

(2) “Contracting party” means a Government, or an intergovernmental organization referred to in article 5, which has consented to be bound by this Agreement provisionally or definitively.

(3) “Member” means a contracting party as defined in definition (2) above.

(4) “Exporting member” means a member which exports natural rubber and has declared itself to be an exporting member, subject to the agreement of the Council.

(5) “Importing member” means a member which imports natural rubber and has declared itself to be an importing member, subject to the agreement of the Council.

(6) “Organization” means the International Natural Rubber Organization referred to in article 3.

(7) “Council” means the International Natural Rubber Council referred to in article 6.

(8) “Special vote” means a vote requiring at least two thirds of the votes cast by exporting members present and voting and at least two thirds of the votes cast by importing members present and voting, counted separately, on condition that these votes are cast by at least half the members in each category present and voting.

(9) “Exports of natural rubber” means any natural rubber which leaves the customs territory of any member, and “imports of natural rubber” means any natural rubber which enters the customs territory of any member, provided that for the purposes of these definitions, customs territory shall, in the case of a member which comprises more than one customs territory, be deemed to refer to the combined customs territories of that member.

(10) “Distributed simple majority vote” means a vote requiring more than half of the total votes of exporting members present and voting and more than half of the total votes of importing members present and voting, counted separately.

(11) “Freely usable currencies” means the deutsche mark, the French franc, the Japanese yen, the pound sterling, and the United States dollar.

(12) “Financial year” means the period from 1 January to 31 December inclusive.

(13) “Entry into force” means the date on which this Agreement enters into force provisionally or definitively in accordance with article 61.

(14) “Tonne” means a metric ton, i.e., 1,000 kilogrammes.

(15) “Government undertaking” means the financial obligations to the Council which are committed by members as security for financing the contingency Buffer Stock and which can be called by the Council to meet its financial obligations in accordance with article 28; members shall be liable solely to the Council up to the amount of their undertakings.

(16) “Malaysian/Singapore cent” means the average of the Malaysian sen and the Singapore cent at the prevailing rates of exchange.

(17) “Time-weighted net contribution of a member” means its net contributions weighted by the number of years of its membership in the Organization.

CHAPTER III. ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION

Article 3. ESTABLISHMENT, HEADQUARTERS AND STRUCTURE OF THE INTERNATIONAL NATURAL RUBBER ORGANIZATION

1. The International Natural Rubber Organization is hereby established to administer the provisions and supervise the operation of this Agreement.

2. The Organization shall function through the International Natural Rubber Council, its Executive Director and its staff, and such other bodies as are provided for in this Agreement.

3. At its first session the Council shall, by special vote, decide that the headquarters of the Organization shall be in Kuala Lumpur or London.

4. The headquarters of the Organization shall at all times be located in the territory of a member.

Article 4. MEMBERSHIP IN THE ORGANIZATION

1. There shall be two categories of membership, namely:

- (a) Exporting; and
- (b) Importing.

2. The Council shall establish criteria regarding a change by a member in its category of membership as defined in paragraph 1 of this article, taking fully into account the provisions of articles 25 and 28. A member which meets such criteria may change its category of membership subject to the agreement of the Council by special vote.

3. Each contracting party shall constitute a single member of the Organization.

Article 5. MEMBERSHIP BY INTERGOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

1. Any reference in this Agreement to a "Government" or "Governments" shall be construed as including a reference to the European Economic Community and to any intergovernmental organization having responsibilities in respect of the negotiation, conclusion and application of international agreements, in particular commodity agreements. Accordingly, any reference in this Agreement to signature, ratification, acceptance or approval, or to notification of provisional application, or to accession shall, in the case of such intergovernmental organizations, be construed as including a reference to signature, ratification, acceptance or approval, or to notification of provisional application, or to accession, by such intergovernmental organizations.

2. In the case of votes on matters within their competence, such intergovernmental organizations shall exercise their voting rights with a number of votes equal to the total number of votes attributed, in accordance with article 15, to their member States.

CHAPTER IV. THE INTERNATIONAL NATURAL RUBBER COUNCIL

Article 6. COMPOSITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL NATURAL RUBBER COUNCIL

1. The highest authority of the Organization shall be the International Natural Rubber Council, which shall consist of all the members of the Organization.

2. Each member shall be represented in the Council by one delegate, and may designate alternates and advisers to attend sessions of the Council.

3. An alternate delegate shall be empowered to act and vote on behalf of the delegate during the latter's absence or in special circumstances.

Article 7. POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE COUNCIL

1. The Council shall exercise all such powers and perform or arrange for the performance of all such functions as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.

2. The Council shall, by special vote, adopt such rules and regulations as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement and are consistent therewith. These shall include its own rules of procedure and those of the committees established under article 19, rules for the administration and operation of the Buffer Stock, and the financial and staff regulations of the Organization. The Council may, in its rules of procedure, provide for a procedure whereby it may, without meeting, decide specific questions.

3. The Council shall keep such records as are required for the performance of its functions under this Agreement.

4. The Council shall publish an annual report on the activities of the Organization and such other information as it considers appropriate.

Article 8. BORROWING IN EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES

1. The Council may, by special vote, borrow from commercial sources for the Buffer Stock and/or Administrative Accounts to cover any deficits on either Account caused by lags between authorized expenditures and required contributions. If the borrowing results from a delay in the receipt of a contribution from a member, the financial costs incurred by the Council in such borrowing shall be met by the member in arrears in addition to the full payment of its contribution.

2. Any member may, at its own discretion, elect to contribute cash directly to the appropriate Account, in lieu of commercial borrowing by the Council for that member's share of the required funds.

Article 9. DELEGATION OF POWERS

1. The Council may, by special vote, delegate to any committee established under article 19 the exercise of any or all of its powers which, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, do not require a special vote of the Council. Notwithstanding this delegation, the Council may at any time discuss and decide any issue that may have been delegated to any of its committees.

2. The Council may, by special vote, revoke any power delegated to a committee.

Article 10. CO-OPERATION WITH OTHER ORGANIZATIONS

1. The Council may make whatever arrangements are appropriate for consultation or co-operation with the United Nations, its organs and specialized agencies, and other intergovernmental organizations as appropriate.

2. The Council may also make arrangements for maintaining contact with appropriate international non-governmental organizations.

Article 11. ADMISSION OF OBSERVERS

The Council may invite any non-member Government, or any of the organizations referred to in article 10, to attend as an observer any of the meetings of the Council or of any committee established under article 19.

Article 12. CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN

1. The Council shall elect for each year a Chairman and a Vice-Chairman.
2. The Chairman and the Vice-Chairman shall be elected, one from among the representatives of exporting members and the other from among the representatives of importing members. These offices shall alternate each year between the two categories of members, provided, however, that this shall not prohibit the re-election of either or both, under exceptional circumstances, by special vote of the Council.
3. In the temporary absence of the Chairman, he shall be replaced by the Vice-Chairman. In the temporary absence of both the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman or the permanent absence of one or both of them, the Council may elect new officers from among the representatives of the exporting members and/or from among the representatives of the importing members, as appropriate, on a temporary or permanent basis as may be required.
4. Neither the Chairman nor any other officer presiding at a meeting of the Council shall vote at that meeting. He may, however, empower another representative from the same category of membership to exercise the voting rights of the member which he represents.

Article 13. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, BUFFER STOCK MANAGER AND OTHER STAFF

1. The Council shall, by special vote, appoint an Executive Director and a Buffer Stock Manager.
2. The terms and conditions of appointment of the Executive Director and the Buffer Stock Manager shall be determined by the Council.
3. The Executive Director shall be the chief administrative officer of the Organization and shall be responsible to the Council for the administration and operation of this Agreement in accordance with decisions of the Council.
4. The Buffer Stock Manager shall be responsible to the Executive Director and the Council for the functions conferred upon him by this Agreement, as well as for such additional functions as the Council may determine. The Buffer Stock Manager shall be responsible for the day-to-day operation of the Buffer Stock, and shall keep the Executive Director informed of the general operations of the Buffer Stock so that the Executive Director may ensure its effectiveness in meeting the objectives of this Agreement.
5. The Executive Director shall appoint the staff in accordance with regulations established by the Council. The staff shall be responsible to the Executive Director.
6. Neither the Executive Director nor any member of the staff, including the Buffer Stock Manager, shall have any financial interest in the rubber industry or trade, or associated commercial activities.
7. In the performance of their duties, the Executive Director, the Buffer Stock Manager and other staff shall not seek or receive instructions from any member or from any other authority external to the Council or to any committee established under article 19. They shall refrain from any action which might reflect on their positions as international officials responsible only to the Council. Each member shall respect the exclusively international character of the responsibilities of the Executive Director, the Buffer Stock Manager and other staff and shall not seek to influence them in the discharge of their responsibilities.

Article 14. SESSIONS

1. As a general rule, the Council shall hold one regular session in each half of the year.

2. In addition to sessions in circumstances specifically provided for in this Agreement, the Council shall also meet in special session whenever it so decides or at the request of:

- (a) The Chairman of the Council;
- (b) The Executive Director;
- (c) A majority of the exporting members;
- (d) A majority of the importing members;
- (e) An exporting member or exporting members holding at least 200 votes; or
- (f) An importing member or importing members holding at least 200 votes.

3. Sessions shall be held at the headquarters of the Organization unless the Council, by special vote, decides otherwise. If on the invitation of any member the Council meets elsewhere than at the headquarters of the Organization, that member shall pay the additional costs incurred by the Council.

4. Notice of any sessions and the agenda for such sessions shall be communicated to members by the Executive Director at least 30 days in advance, except in cases of emergency when notice shall be communicated at least seven days in advance.

Article 15. DISTRIBUTION OF VOTES

1. The exporting members shall together hold 1,000 votes and the importing members shall together hold 1,000 votes.

2. Each exporting member shall receive one initial vote out of the 1,000 votes except that in the case of an exporting member with net exports of less than 10,000 tonnes annually the initial vote shall not apply. The remainder of such votes shall be distributed among the exporting members as nearly as possible in proportion to the volume of their respective net exports of natural rubber for the period of five calendar years commencing six calendar years prior to the distribution of votes, except that Singapore's net exports of natural rubber for such period shall be calculated at 13 per cent of its total exports for that period.

3. The votes of importing members shall be distributed among them in proportion to the average of their respective net imports of natural rubber during the period of three calendar years commencing four calendar years prior to the distribution of votes, except that each importing member shall receive one vote even if its proportional net import share is otherwise not sufficiently large to so justify.

4. For the purposes of paragraphs 2 and 3 of this article, paragraphs 2 and 3 of article 28 relating to contributions of importing members and article 39, the Council shall, at its first session, establish a table of net exports of exporting members and a table of net imports of importing members which shall be revised annually in accordance with this article.

5. There shall be no fractional votes. Except as provided in paragraph 3 of this article, any fraction less than 0.5 shall be rounded downward, and any fraction greater than or equal to 0.5 shall be rounded upward.

6. The Council shall distribute the votes for each financial year at the beginning of the first session of that year in accordance with the provisions of this article.

Such distribution shall remain in effect for the rest of that year, except as provided for in paragraph 7 of this article.

7. Whenever the membership of the Organization changes or when any member has its voting rights suspended or restored under any provision of this Agreement, the Council shall redistribute the votes within the affected category or categories of members in accordance with the provisions of this article.

8. In the event of the exclusion of a member pursuant to article 65, or the withdrawal of a member pursuant to article 64 or 63, resulting in the reduction of the total trade share of those members remaining in either category below 80 per cent, the Council shall meet and decide on the terms, conditions and future of this Agreement, including in particular the need to maintain effective buffer stock operations without causing undue financial burden to the remaining members.

Article 16. VOTING PROCEDURE

1. Each member shall be entitled to cast the number of votes it holds in the Council and shall not be entitled to divide its votes.

2. By written notification to the Chairman of the Council, any exporting member may authorize any other exporting member, and any importing member may authorize any other importing member, to represent its interests and to exercise its voting rights at any session or meeting of the Council.

3. A member authorized by another member to cast the latter member's votes shall cast such votes as authorized.

4. When abstaining, a member shall be deemed not to have cast its votes.

Article 17. QUORUM

1. The quorum for any meeting of the Council shall be the presence of a majority of exporting members and a majority of importing members, provided that such members hold at least two thirds of the total votes in their respective categories.

2. If there is no quorum in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article on the day fixed for the meeting and on the following day, the quorum on the third day and thereafter shall be the presence of a majority of exporting members and a majority of importing members, provided that such members hold a majority of the total votes in their respective categories.

3. Representation in accordance with paragraph 2 of article 16 shall be considered as presence.

Article 18. DECISIONS

1. All decisions of the Council shall be taken and all recommendations shall be made by distributed simple majority vote, unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement.

2. Where a member avails itself of the provisions of article 16 and its votes are cast at a meeting of the Council, such member shall, for the purpose of paragraph 1 of this article, be considered as present and voting.

Article 19. ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEES

1. The following committees are hereby established:

- (a) Committee on Administration;
- (b) Committee on Buffer Stock Operations;

- (c) Committee on Statistics; and
- (d) Committee on Other Measures.

Additional committees may also be established by special vote of the Council.

2. Each committee shall be responsible to the Council. The Council shall, by special vote, determine the membership and terms of reference of each committee.

Article 20. PANEL OF EXPERTS

1. The Council shall establish a panel of experts from the rubber industry and trade of exporting and importing members.

2. The Panel shall be available to provide advice and assistance to the Council and its committees, particularly on buffer stock operations and on the other measures referred to in article 44.

3. The membership, functions and administrative arrangements of the Panel shall be determined by the Council.

CHAPTER V. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Article 21. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

1. The Organization shall have legal personality. It shall in particular have the capacity to contract, to acquire and dispose of movable and immovable property, and to institute legal proceedings.

2. The Organization shall, as soon as possible after the entry into force of this Agreement, seek to conclude with the Government of the country in which the headquarters of the Organization is to be situated (hereinafter referred to as the host Government) an agreement (hereinafter referred to as Headquarters Agreement) relating to such status, privileges and immunities of the Organization, of its Executive Director, staff and experts, and of members' delegations, as are reasonably necessary for the purpose of discharging their functions.

3. Pending the conclusion of the Headquarters Agreement, the Organization shall request the host Government to grant, to the extent consistent with its laws, exemption from taxation on remuneration paid by the Organization to its employees, and on the assets, income and other property of the Organization.

4. The Organization may also conclude, with one or more Governments, agreements to be approved by the Council relating to such privileges and immunities as may be necessary for the proper functioning of this Agreement.

5. If the headquarters of the Organization is moved to another country, the Government of that country shall, as soon as possible, conclude with the Organization a Headquarters Agreement to be approved by the Council.

6. The Headquarters Agreement shall be independent of this Agreement. It shall, however, terminate:

- (a) By agreement between the host Government and the Organization;
- (b) In the event that the headquarters of the Organization is moved from the country of the host Government; or
- (c) In the event that the Organization ceases to exist.

CHAPTER VI. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT

Article 22. FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS

1. For the operation and administration of this Agreement, there shall be established two accounts:

- (a) The Buffer Stock Account; and
- (b) The Administrative Account.

2. All the following receipts and expenditures in the creation, operation and maintenance of the Buffer Stock shall be brought into the Buffer Stock Account: contributions from members under article 28, borrowings for the Buffer Stock Account under article 8, repayment of principal and interest on such borrowings, revenues from sales of buffer stocks, interest on deposits of the Buffer Stock Account, stock acquisition costs, commissions, storage, transportation and handling charges, insurance, and costs of rotation. The Council may, however, by special vote, bring any other type of receipts or expenditures attributable to buffer stock transactions or operations into the Buffer Stock Account.

3. All other receipts and expenditures relating to the operation of this Agreement shall be brought into the Administrative Account. Such expenditures shall normally be met by contributions from members assessed in accordance with article 25.

4. The Organization shall not be liable for the expenses of delegations or observers to the Council or to any committee established under article 19.

Article 23. FORM OF PAYMENT

Cash payments to the Administrative and Buffer Stock Accounts shall be payable in freely usable currencies or currencies which are convertible in the major foreign exchange markets into freely usable currencies, and shall be exempt from foreign exchange restrictions.

Article 24. AUDIT

1. The Council shall appoint auditors for the purpose of auditing its books of account.

2. An independently audited statement of the Administrative and Buffer Stock Accounts shall be made available to members as soon as possible, but not earlier than three months, after the close of each financial year and be considered for approval by the Council at its next session as appropriate. A summary of the audited accounts and balance sheet shall thereafter be published.

CHAPTER VII. THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT

Article 25. BUDGET CONTRIBUTIONS

1. The Council shall at its first session after the entry into force of this Agreement approve the budget of the Administrative Account for the period between the date of entry into force and the end of the first financial year. Thereafter, during the second half of each financial year, the Council shall approve the budget of the Administrative Account for the following financial year. The Council shall assess the contribution of each member to that budget in accordance with paragraph 2 of this article.

2. The contribution of each member to the administrative budget for each financial year shall be in the proportion which the number of its votes at the time the

administrative budget for that financial year is approved bears to the total votes of all the members. In assessing contributions, the votes of each member shall be calculated without regard to the suspension of any member's voting rights or any redistribution of votes resulting therefrom.

3. The initial contribution to the administrative budget of any Government which becomes a member after the entry into force of this Agreement shall be assessed by the Council on the basis of the number of votes to be held by it and the period remaining in the current financial year, but the assessment made upon other members shall not be altered.

Article 26. PAYMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

1. Contributions to the first administrative budget shall become due on a date to be decided by the Council at its first session. Contributions to subsequent administrative budgets shall become due on the first day of each financial year. The contribution of a Government which becomes a member after the entry into force of this Agreement, assessed in accordance with paragraph 3 of article 25, shall, for the financial year concerned, become due on a date to be decided by the Council.

2. If a member has not paid its full contribution to the administrative budget within two months after such contribution becomes due in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article, the Executive Director shall request that member to make payment as quickly as possible. If a member has not paid its contribution within two months after such request by the Executive Director, its voting rights in the Organization shall be suspended unless the Council, by special vote, decides otherwise. If a member has still not paid its contribution within four months after such request by the Executive Director, all rights of that member under this Agreement shall be suspended by the Council unless the Council, by special vote, decides otherwise.

3. For contributions received late, the Council shall levy an interest charge at the prime rate in the host country from the date the contributions become due, or at the commercial rate in the event of borrowing under article 8, whichever is appropriate.

4. A member whose rights have been suspended under paragraph 2 of this article shall in particular remain liable to pay its contribution and to meet any other of its financial obligations under this Agreement.

CHAPTER VIII. THE BUFFER STOCK

Article 27. SIZE OF THE BUFFER STOCK

In order to achieve the objectives of this Agreement, an international Buffer Stock shall be established. The total capacity of the Buffer Stock shall be of 550,000 tonnes. It shall be the sole instrument of market intervention for price stabilization in this Agreement. The Buffer Stock shall comprise:

- (a) The normal Buffer Stock of 400,000 tonnes; and
- (b) The contingency Buffer Stock of 150,000 tonnes.

Article 28. FINANCING OF THE BUFFER STOCK

1. Members commit themselves to finance the total cost of the international Buffer Stock of 550,000 tonnes established under article 27.

2. The financing of both the normal Buffer Stock and the contingency Buffer Stock shall be shared equally between the exporting and importing categories of

members. Contributions of members to the Buffer Stock Account shall be apportioned according to their shares of the votes in the Council, except as provided for in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this article.

3. Any importing member whose share of total net imports as set out in the table to be established by the Council under paragraph 4 of article 15 represents 0.1 per cent or less of total net imports shall contribute to the Buffer Stock Account as follows:

- (a) If its share of total net imports is less than or equal to 0.1 per cent but more than 0.05 per cent, such member shall contribute an amount assessed on the basis of its actual share of total net imports;
- (b) If its share of total net imports is 0.05 per cent or less, such member shall contribute an amount assessed on the basis of a share of 0.05 per cent of total net imports.

4. During any period in which this Agreement is in force provisionally either under paragraph 2 or subparagraph (b) of paragraph 4 of article 61, the financial commitment of each exporting or importing member to the Buffer Stock Account shall not in total exceed that member's contribution, calculated on the basis of the number of votes corresponding to the percentage shares set out in the tables to be established by the Council under paragraph 4 of article 15, of the totals of 275,000 tonnes falling to the exporting and importing categories of members respectively. The financial obligations of members when this Agreement is in force provisionally shall be shared equally by exporting and importing categories of members. At any time when the aggregate commitment of one category exceeds that of the other, the larger of the two aggregates shall be brought equal to the smaller of the two aggregates, each member's votes in that aggregate being reduced in proportion to the shares of votes derived from the tables to be established by the Council under paragraph 4 of article 15.

5. The total costs of the normal Buffer Stock of 400,000 tonnes shall be financed by contributions by members in cash to the Buffer Stock Account. Such contributions may, when relevant, be paid by the appropriate agencies of members concerned.

6. The total costs of the contingency Buffer Stock of 150,000 tonnes shall be financed by contributions by members in the form of:

- (a) Cash borrowed from commercial sources by the Council upon the security of both stock warrants and government guarantees/government undertakings; and/or
- (b) Cash.

Such contributions may, when relevant, be provided by the appropriate agencies of members concerned.

7. The choice under subparagraph (a) or (b) of paragraph 6 of this article, or both, shall be at the discretion of each member; in all cases, the cash shall be deposited in the Buffer Stock Account. In the case of borrowing under subparagraph (a) of paragraph 6, the value of stock warrants, as a proportion of the value of the total Buffer Stock at the time, shall not exceed those members' proportionate shares of votes in the Council. Members on whose behalf the Council has undertaken commercial borrowing under subparagraph (a) of paragraph 6 shall be responsible for all their respective liabilities arising from such borrowing.

8. The total costs of the 550,000-tonne international Buffer Stock shall be paid from the Buffer Stock Account. Such costs shall include all expenses involved in acquiring and operating the 550,000-tonne international Buffer Stock. In the event

that the estimated cost, as given in annex C to this Agreement, cannot fully cover the total cost of acquisition and operations of the Buffer Stock, the Council shall meet and make the necessary arrangements to call up the required contributions to cover such costs according to percentage shares of votes.

Article 29. PAYMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE BUFFER STOCK ACCOUNT

1. There shall be an initial contribution in cash to the Buffer Stock Account equivalent to 70 million Malaysian ringgits. This contribution shall be apportioned among all members according to their percentage shares of votes taking [into] consideration paragraph 3 of article 28. The contribution shall be called as soon as the Executive Director has been informed by all members that they are in a position to meet the financial requirements, within 18 months from the date of provisional entry into force of this Agreement. These initial contributions shall be due 45 days after the Executive Director calls for them.

2. The Executive Director may at any time call for contributions provided that the Buffer Stock Manager has certified that the Buffer Stock Account may require such funds in the next four months.

3. When a contribution is called, it shall be due from members within 30 days of the date of notification. If requested by any member or members accounting for 200 votes in the Council, the Council shall meet in special session and may modify or disapprove the call-up based on an assessment of the need for funds to support buffer stock operations in the next three months. If the Council cannot reach a decision, contributions shall be due from members in accordance with the Executive Director's decision.

4. Contributions called up for the normal and the contingency Buffer Stock shall be valued at the lower trigger action price in effect at the time such contributions are called.

5. The call-up of contributions to the contingency Buffer Stock shall be handled as follows:

- (a) At the 300,000-tonne review provided for in article 32, the Council shall:
- (i) Receive a statement from each member regarding the method by which it will finance its share of the contingency Buffer Stock pursuant to article 28; and
 - (ii) Make all financial and other arrangements which may be necessary for the prompt implementation of the contingency Buffer Stock including call-up of funds if necessary;
- (b) At the 400,000-tonne review provided for in article 32, the Council shall ensure that:
- (i) All members have provided financing for their respective shares of the contingency Buffer Stock; and
 - (ii) The contingency Buffer Stock has been invoked and is fully primed for action in accordance with the terms of article 31.

Article 30. PRICE RANGE

1. There shall be established, for the operations of the Buffer Stock:

- (a) A reference price;
- (b) A lower intervention price;

- (c) An upper intervention price;
- (d) A lower trigger action price;
- (e) An upper trigger action price;
- (f) A lower indicative price; and
- (g) An upper indicative price.

2. The reference price shall, on the entry into force of this Agreement, be initially fixed at 210 Malaysian/Singapore cents per kilogramme. It shall be reviewed and revised in accordance with section A of article 32.

3. There shall be an upper intervention price and a lower intervention price calculated respectively at plus and minus 15 per cent of the reference price unless the Council, by special vote, decides otherwise.

4. There shall be an upper trigger action price and a lower trigger action price calculated respectively at plus and minus 20 per cent of the reference price unless the Council, by special vote, decides otherwise.

5. The prices calculated in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this article shall be rounded to the nearest cent.

6. Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, the lower indicative price shall be 150 Malaysian/Singapore cents per kilogramme, and the upper indicative price shall be 270 Malaysian/Singapore cents per kilogramme, for the first 30 months after the entry into force of this Agreement.

Article 31. OPERATION OF THE BUFFER STOCK

1. If, in relation to the price range provided for in article 30, or as subsequently revised in accordance with the provisions of articles 32 and 40, the market indicator price provided for in article 33 is:

- (a) At or above the upper trigger action price, the Buffer Stock Manager shall defend the upper trigger action price by offering natural rubber for sale until the market indicator price falls below the upper trigger action price;
- (b) Above the upper intervention price, the Buffer Stock Manager may sell natural rubber in defence of the upper trigger action price;
- (c) At the upper or lower intervention price, or between them, the Buffer Stock Manager shall neither buy nor sell natural rubber, except in order to carry out his responsibilities for rotation under article 36;
- (d) Below the lower intervention price, the Buffer Stock Manager may buy natural rubber in defence of the lower trigger action price;
- (e) At or below the lower trigger action price, the Buffer Stock Manager shall defend the lower trigger action price by offering to buy natural rubber until the market indicator price exceeds the lower trigger action price.

2. When sales or purchases for the Buffer Stock reach the 400,000-tonne level, the Council shall, by special vote, decide whether to bring the contingency Buffer Stock into operation at:

- (a) The lower or upper trigger action price; or
- (b) Any price between the lower trigger action price and the lower indicative price, or the upper trigger action price and the upper indicative price.

3. Unless the Council, by special vote, decides otherwise under paragraph 2 of this article, the Buffer Stock Manager shall use the contingency Buffer Stock to

defend the lower indicative price by bringing the contingency Buffer Stock into operation when the market indicator price is at a level midway between the lower indicative price and the lower trigger action price, and to defend the upper indicative price by bringing the contingency Buffer Stock into operation when the market indicator price is at a level midway between the upper indicative price and the upper trigger action price.

4. The total facilities of the Buffer Stock, including the normal Buffer Stock and the contingency Buffer Stock, shall be fully utilized to ensure that the market indicator price does not fall below the lower indicative price or rise above the upper indicative price.

5. Sales and purchases by the Buffer Stock Manager shall be effected through established commercial markets at prevailing prices, and all his transactions shall be in physical rubber for delivery not later than three calendar months forward.

6. To facilitate the operation of the Buffer Stock, the Council shall establish branch offices and such facilities of the Buffer Stock Manager's office, where necessary, in established rubber markets and approved warehouse locations.

7. The Buffer Stock Manager shall prepare a monthly report on buffer stock transactions and the Buffer Stock Account's financial position. Sixty days after the end of each month, the report for that month shall be made available to members.

8. The information on buffer stock transactions shall include quantities, prices, types, grades and markets of all buffer stock operations, including rotations effected. The information on the Buffer Stock Account's financial position shall also include interest rates on and terms and conditions of deposits and loans, the currencies operated in and other relevant information on the items referred to in paragraph 2 of article 22.

Article 32. REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE PRICE RANGE

A. Reference price

1. Review and revision of the reference price shall be based on market trends and/or net changes in the Buffer Stock, subject to the provisions of this section of this article. The reference price shall be reviewed by the Council every 18 months after the entry into force of this Agreement:

- (a) If the average of the daily market indicator prices over the six-month period prior to a review is at the upper intervention price, at the lower intervention price or between these two prices, no revision of the reference price shall take place;
- (b) If the average of the daily market indicator prices over the six-month period prior to a review is below the lower intervention price, the reference price shall be automatically revised downwards by 5 per cent of its level at the time of the review, unless the Council, by special vote, decides on a different percentage adjustment downwards of the reference price;
- (c) If the average of the daily market indicator prices over the six-month period prior to a review is above the upper intervention price, the reference price shall be automatically revised upwards by 5 per cent of its level at the time of the review, unless the Council, by special vote, decides on a different percentage adjustment upwards of the reference price.

2. Following a net change in the Buffer Stock of 100,000 tonnes since the last assessment under this paragraph or the entry into force of this Agreement, the Executive Director shall convene a special session of the Council to assess the situa-

tion. The Council may, by special vote, decide to take appropriate measures which may include:

- (a) Suspension of buffer stock operations;
- (b) Change in the rate of buffer stock purchases or sales; and
- (c) Revision of the reference price.

3. If net buffer stock purchases or sales amounting to 300,000 tonnes have taken place since (a) the entry into force of this Agreement, (b) the last revision under this paragraph, or (c) the last revision under paragraph 2 of this article, whichever is most recent, the reference price shall be lowered or raised, respectively, by 3 per cent of its current level unless the Council, by special vote, decides to lower or raise it, respectively, by a different percentage amount.

4. Any adjustments of the reference price for any reason shall not be such as to allow the trigger action prices to breach the lower or upper indicative prices.

B. *Indicative prices*

5. The Council may, by special vote, revise the lower and upper indicative prices at reviews provided for in this section of this article.

6. The Council shall ensure that any revision of indicative prices is consistent with evolving market trends and conditions. In this connexion, the Council shall take into consideration the trend of natural rubber prices, consumption, supply, production costs and stocks, as well as the quantity of natural rubber held in the Buffer Stock and the financial position of the Buffer Stock Account.

7. The lower and upper indicative prices shall be reviewed:

- (a) Every 30 months after the entry into force of this Agreement;
- (b) In exceptional circumstances, at the request of a member or members accounting for 200 or more votes in the Council; and
- (c) When the reference price has been revised (i) downwards since the last revision of the lower indicative price or the entry into force of this Agreement, or (ii) upwards since the last revision of the upper indicative price or the entry into force of this Agreement, by at least 3 per cent under paragraph 3 of this article and at least 5 per cent under paragraph 1 of this article, or by at least this amount under paragraphs 1, 2 and/or 3 of this article, provided that the average of the daily market indicator price for the 60 days subsequent to the last revision of the reference price is either below the lower intervention price or above the upper intervention price, respectively.

8. Notwithstanding paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 of this article, there shall be no upward revision in the lower or upper indicative price if the average of the daily market indicator prices over the six-month period prior to a review of the price range under this article is below the reference price. Similarly, there shall be no downward revision in the lower or upper indicative price if the average of the daily market indicator prices over the six-month period prior to a review of the price range under this article is above the reference price.

Article 33. MARKET INDICATOR PRICE

1. There shall be established a daily market indicator price which shall be a composite, weighted average — reflecting the market in natural rubber — of daily official current-month prices on the Kuala Lumpur, London, New York and Singapore markets. Initially, the daily market indicator price shall comprise RSS 1,

RSS 3 and TSR 20, and their weighting shall be equal. All quotations shall be converted into f.o.b. Malaysian/Singapore ports in Malaysian/Singapore currency.

2. The type/grade composition weightings and method of computing the daily market indicator price shall be reviewed and may, by special vote, be revised by the Council to ensure that it reflects the market in natural rubber.

3. The market indicator price shall be deemed above, at or below price levels specified in this Agreement if the average of the daily market indicator prices for the last five market days is above, at or below such price levels.

Article 34. COMPOSITION OF BUFFER STOCKS

1. At its first session after the entry into force of this Agreement, the Council shall name the internationally recognized standard grades and types of ribbed smoked sheets and technically specified rubbers for inclusion in the Buffer Stock, provided that the following criteria are met:

(a) The lowest grade and type of natural rubber authorized for inclusion in the Buffer Stock shall be RSS 3 and TSR 20; and

(b) All grades and types allowed under subparagraph (a) of this paragraph which account for at least 3 per cent of the previous calendar year's international trade in natural rubber shall be named.

2. The Council may, by special vote, change these criteria and/or selected types/grades, if necessary, to ensure that the composition of the Buffer Stock reflects the evolving market situation, attainment of the stabilization objectives of this Agreement and the need to maintain a high commercial standard of quality of buffer stocks.

3. The Buffer Stock Manager should attempt to ensure that the composition of the Buffer Stock reflects export/import patterns of natural rubber, while promoting the stabilization objectives of this Agreement.

4. The Council may, by special vote, direct the Buffer Stock Manager to change the composition of the Buffer Stock if the objective of price stabilization so dictates.

Article 35. LOCATION OF BUFFER STOCKS

1. The location of buffer stocks shall ensure economic and efficient commercial operations. In accordance with this principle, the buffer stocks shall be located in the territory of both exporting and importing members. The distribution of the buffer stocks among the members shall be effected in such a way as to attain the stabilization objectives of this Agreement while minimizing costs.

2. In order to maintain high commercial quality standards, buffer stocks shall be stored only in warehouses approved on the basis of criteria to be decided by the Council.

3. After the entry into force of this Agreement, the Council shall establish and approve a list of warehouses and the necessary arrangements for their use. The Council shall review this list periodically.

4. The Council shall also periodically review the location of the buffer stocks and may, by special vote, direct the Buffer Stock Manager to change the location of the buffer stocks to ensure economic and efficient commercial operations.

Article 36. ROTATION OF BUFFER STOCKS

The Buffer Stock Manager shall ensure that all buffer stocks are purchased and maintained at a high commercial standard of quality. He shall rotate natural rubber stored in the Buffer Stock as necessary to ensure such standards, taking into appropriate consideration the cost of such rotation and its impact on the stability of the market. The costs of rotation shall be brought into the Buffer Stock Account.

Article 37. RESTRICTION OR SUSPENSION OF BUFFER STOCK OPERATIONS

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of article 31, the Council, if in session, may, by special vote, restrict or suspend the operations of the Buffer Stock, if in its opinion the discharge of the obligations laid upon the Buffer Stock Manager by that article will not achieve the objectives of this Agreement.

2. If the Council is not in session, the Executive Director may, after consultation with the Chairman, restrict or suspend operations of the Buffer Stock, if in his opinion the discharge of the obligations laid upon the Buffer Stock Manager by article 31 will not achieve the objectives of this Agreement.

3. Immediately after a decision to restrict or suspend operations of the Buffer Stock under paragraph 2 of this article, the Executive Director shall convene a session of the Council to review such decision. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 4 of article 14, the Council shall meet within seven days after the date of restriction or suspension and shall, by special vote, confirm or cancel such restriction or suspension. If the Council cannot come to a decision at that session, buffer stock operations shall be resumed without any restriction imposed under this article.

Article 38. PENALTIES RELATING TO CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE
BUFFER STOCK ACCOUNT

1. If a member does not fulfil its obligation to contribute to the Buffer Stock Account by the date such contribution becomes due, it shall be considered to be in arrears. A member in arrears for 60 days or more shall not count as a member for the purpose of voting on matters covered in paragraph 2 of this article.

2. The voting and other rights in the Council of a member in arrears for 60 days or more under paragraph 1 of this article shall be suspended, unless the Council, by special vote, decides otherwise.

3. A member in arrears shall bear interest charges at the prime rate in the host country beginning on the day such payments become due, unless these arrears are met by borrowing by the Council under article 8, in which case that member in arrears shall bear the interest costs associated with such borrowing. Coverage of arrears by the remaining importing and exporting members shall be on a voluntary basis.

4. When the default has been remedied to the satisfaction of the Council, the voting and other rights of the member in arrears for 60 days or more shall be restored. If the arrears have been made good by other members, these members shall be fully reimbursed.

Article 39. ADJUSTMENTS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE BUFFER STOCK ACCOUNT

1. When the votes are redistributed at the first session in each financial year the Council shall make the necessary adjustment of each member's contribution to the Buffer Stock Account in accordance with the provisions of this article. For this purpose, the Executive Director shall determine:

- (a) The net contribution of each member, by subtracting refunds of contributions to that member in accordance with paragraph 2 of this article from the sum of all contributions made by that member since the entry into force of this Agreement;
- (b) Total net contributions, by summing the net contributions of all members; and
- (c) The revised net contribution for each member, by apportioning the total net contributions among members on the basis of each member's revised voting share in the Council pursuant to article 15, subject to paragraph 3 of article 28, provided that the voting share of each member shall, for the purpose of this article, be calculated without regard to the suspension of any member's voting rights or any redistribution of votes resulting therefrom.

Where a member's net contribution exceeds its revised net contribution, a refund of the difference shall be made to that member from the Buffer Stock Account. Where a member's revised net contribution exceeds its net contribution, a payment of the difference shall be made by that member to the Buffer Stock Account.

2. If the Council, having regard to paragraphs 2 and 3 of article 29, decides that there are net contributions in excess of funds required to support buffer stock operations within the next four months, the Council shall refund such excess net contributions less initial contributions unless it decides, by special vote, either to make no such refund or to refund a smaller amount. Members' shares of the amount to be refunded shall be in proportion to their net cash contributions.

3. At the request of a member, the refund to which it is entitled may be retained in the Buffer Stock Account. If a member requests that its refund be retained in the Buffer Stock Account, this amount shall be credited against any additional contribution requested in accordance with article 29.

4. The Executive Director shall immediately notify members of any required payments or refunds resulting from adjustments made in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article. Such payments by members or refunds to members shall be made within 60 days from the date the Executive Director issues such notification.

5. In the event that the amount of cash in the Buffer Stock Account, after repayment of borrowing, if any, exceeds the value of total net contributions paid by members, such surplus funds shall be distributed upon termination of this Agreement.

Article 40. THE BUFFER STOCK AND CHANGES IN EXCHANGE RATES

1. In the event that the exchange rate between the Malaysian ringgit/Singapore dollar and the currencies of the major natural rubber exporting and importing members changes to the extent that the operations of the Buffer Stock are significantly affected, the Executive Director shall, in accordance with article 37, or members may, in accordance with article 14, call for a special session of the Council. The Council shall meet within 10 days to confirm or cancel measures already taken by the Executive Director pursuant to article 37, and may, by special vote, decide to take appropriate measures, including the possibility of revising the price range, pursuant to the principles of the first sentences of paragraphs 1 and 6 of article 32.

2. The Council shall, by special vote, establish a procedure to determine a significant change in the parities of these currencies for the sole purpose of ensuring the timely convening of the Council.

3. In the event that there is a divergency between the Malaysian ringgit and the Singapore dollar to the extent that buffer stock operations are significantly affected, the Council shall meet to review the situation and may consider the adoption of a single currency.

Article 41. LIQUIDATION PROCEDURES FOR THE BUFFER STOCK ACCOUNT

1. On termination of this Agreement, the Buffer Stock Manager shall estimate the total expense of liquidating or transferring to a new international natural rubber agreement the assets of the Buffer Stock Account in accordance with the provisions of this article, and shall reserve that amount in a separate account. If these balances are inadequate, the Buffer Stock Manager shall sell a sufficient quantity of natural rubber in the Buffer Stock to provide the additional sum required.

2. Each member's share in the Buffer Stock Account shall be calculated as follows:

- (a) The value of the Buffer Stock shall be the value of the total quantity of natural rubber of each type/grade therein, calculated at the lowest of the current prices of the respective types/grades on markets referred to in article 33 during the 30 market days preceding the date of termination of this Agreement;
- (b) The value of the Buffer Stock Account shall be the value of the Buffer Stock plus the cash assets of the Buffer Stock Account on the date of the termination of this Agreement less any amount reserved under paragraph 1 of this article;
- (c) Each member's net contribution shall be the sum of its contributions throughout the duration of this Agreement less all refunds made under article 39;
- (d) If the value of the Buffer Stock Account is either greater or less than total net contributions, the surplus or deficit, as the case may be, shall be allocated among members in proportion to each member's time-weighted net contribution share under this Agreement;
- (e) Each member's share in the Buffer Stock Account shall comprise its net contribution, reduced or increased by its shares in deficits or surpluses in the Buffer Stock Account, and reduced by its share of liability, if any, for outstanding loans drawn by the Council on that member's behalf.

3. If this Agreement is to be immediately replaced with a new international natural rubber agreement, the Council shall, by special vote, adopt procedures to ensure efficient transfer to the new agreement, as required by that agreement, of shares in the Buffer Stock Account of members which intend to participate in the new agreement. Any member which does not wish to participate in the new agreement shall be entitled to the payment of its share:

- (a) From available cash in proportion to its percentage share of the total net contributions to the Buffer Stock Account, within two months; and
- (b) From the net proceeds from the disposal of the buffer stocks, by way of orderly sales or by way of transfer to the new international natural rubber agreement at current market prices, which must be concluded within 12 months;

unless the Council decides, by special vote, to increase payments under subparagraph (a) of this paragraph.

4. If this Agreement terminates without being replaced by a new international natural rubber agreement which provides for a buffer stock, the Council shall, by special vote, adopt procedures to govern orderly disposal of the Buffer Stock within

the maximum period specified in paragraph 7 of article 67, subject to the following constraints:

- (a) No further purchases of natural rubber shall be made;
- (b) The Organization shall incur no new expenses except those necessary to dispose of the Buffer Stock.

5. Subject to an election by any member to take natural rubber in accordance with paragraph 6 of this article, any cash which remains in the Buffer Stock Account shall be forthwith distributed to members in proportion to their shares as determined in paragraph 2 of this article.

6. In lieu of all or part of a cash payment, each member may elect to take its share in the assets of the Buffer Stock Account in natural rubber, subject to procedures adopted by the Council.

7. The Council shall adopt appropriate procedures for adjustment and payment of members' shares in the Buffer Stock Account. This adjustment shall account for:

- (a) Any discrepancy between the price of natural rubber specified in subparagraph (a) of paragraph 2 of this article and the prices at which part or all of the Buffer Stock is sold pursuant to procedures for disposal of the Buffer Stock; and
- (b) The difference between estimated and actual liquidation expenses.

8. The Council shall, within 30 days following final transactions of the Buffer Stock Account, meet to effect final settlement of accounts among members within 30 days thereafter.

CHAPTER IX. RELATIONSHIP WITH THE COMMON FUND

Article 42. RELATIONSHIP WITH THE COMMON FUND

When the Common Fund becomes operational, the Council shall take full advantage of the facilities of the Common Fund according to the principles set out therein. The Council shall for this purpose negotiate with the Common Fund mutually acceptable terms and modalities for an association agreement to be signed with the Common Fund.

CHAPTER X. SUPPLY MEASURES

Article 43. SUPPLY AVAILABILITY

1. Exporting members to the fullest extent possible undertake to pursue policies and programmes which ensure continuous availability to consumers of natural rubber supplies.

2. Exporting members shall continue to seek to upgrade natural rubber and to achieve uniformity in quality specifications and presentation of natural rubber, in accordance with technological and market developments.

3. In the event of a potential shortage of natural rubber developing, the Council may make recommendations to relevant members on possible appropriate steps to ensure as rapid an increase as possible in natural rubber supplies.

Article 44. OTHER MEASURES

1. With a view to achieving the objectives of this Agreement, the Council shall identify and propose appropriate measures and techniques directed towards promot-

ing the development of the natural rubber economy by producing members through expanded and improved production, productivity and marketing, thereby increasing the export earnings of producing members while at the same time improving the reliability of supply.

2. For this purpose, the Committee on Other Measures shall undertake economic and technical analyses in order to identify:

- (a) Natural rubber research and development programmes and projects of benefit to exporting and importing members, including scientific research in specific areas;
- (b) Programmes and projects to improve the productivity of the natural rubber industry;
- (c) Ways and means to upgrade natural rubber supplies and achieve uniformity in quality specification and presentation of natural rubber; and
- (d) Methods of improving the processing, marketing and distribution of raw natural rubber.

3. The Council shall consider the financial implications of such measures and techniques and seek to promote and facilitate the provision of adequate financial resources, as appropriate, from such sources as international financial institutions and the Second Account of the Common Fund when established.

4. The Council may make recommendations, as appropriate, to members, international institutions and other organizations to promote the implementation of specific measures under this article.

5. The Committee on Other Measures shall periodically review the progress of those measures which the Council decides to promote and recommend, and shall report thereon to the Council.

CHAPTER XI. CONSULTATION ON DOMESTIC POLICIES

Article 45. CONSULTATION

The Council shall consult, at the request of any member, on government natural rubber policies directly affecting supply or demand. The Council may submit its recommendations to members for their consideration.

CHAPTER XII. STATISTICS, STUDIES AND INFORMATION

Article 46. STATISTICS AND INFORMATION

1. The Council shall collect, collate and as necessary publish such statistical information on natural rubber and related areas as is necessary for the satisfactory operation of this Agreement.

2. Members shall promptly and to the fullest extent possible furnish to the Council available data concerning production, consumption and international trade in natural rubber by specific grades.

3. The Council may also request members to furnish other information, including information on related areas, which may be required for the satisfactory operation of this Agreement.

4. Members shall furnish all the above-mentioned statistics and information within a reasonable time to the fullest extent possible not inconsistent with their national legislation.

5. The Council shall establish close relationships with appropriate international organizations, including the International Rubber Study Group, and with commodity exchanges in order to help ensure the availability of recent and reliable data on production, consumption, stocks, international trade and prices of natural rubber, and other factors that influence demand and supply of natural rubber.

6. The Council shall endeavour to ensure that no information published shall prejudice the confidentiality of the operations of persons or companies producing, processing or marketing natural rubber or related products.

Article 47. ANNUAL ASSESSMENT, ESTIMATES AND STUDIES

1. The Council shall prepare and publish an annual assessment on the world natural rubber situation and related areas in the light of the information supplied by members and from all relevant intergovernmental and international organizations.

2. At least once in every half year, the Council shall also estimate production, consumption, exports and imports of natural rubber of all types and grades for the following six months. It shall inform the members of these estimates.

3. The Council shall undertake, or make appropriate arrangements to undertake, studies of trends in natural rubber production, consumption, trade, marketing and prices, as well as of the short-term and long-term problems of the world natural rubber economy.

Article 48. ANNUAL REVIEW

1. The Council shall annually review the operation of this Agreement in the light of the objectives set out in article 1. It shall inform members of the results of the review.

2. The Council may then formulate recommendations to members, and thereafter take measures within its competence to improve the effectiveness of the operation of this Agreement.

CHAPTER XIII. MISCELLANEOUS

Article 49. GENERAL OBLIGATIONS OF MEMBERS

1. Members shall for the duration of this Agreement use their best endeavours and co-operate to promote the attainment of the objectives of this Agreement and shall not take any action in contradiction to those objectives.

2. Members shall in particular seek to improve the conditions of the natural rubber economy and to encourage the production and use of natural rubber in order to promote the growth and the modernization of the natural rubber economy for the mutual benefit of producers and consumers.

3. Members shall accept as binding all decisions of the Council under this Agreement and will not implement measures which would have the effect of limiting or running counter to those decisions.

Article 50. OBSTACLES TO TRADE

1. The Council shall, in accordance with the annual assessment of the world natural rubber situation referred to in article 47, identify any obstacles to the expansion of trade in natural rubber in its raw, semi-processed or modified forms.

2. The Council may, in order to further the purposes of this article, make recommendations to members to seek in appropriate international fora mutually

acceptable practical measures designed to remove progressively, and where possible eliminate, such obstacles. The Council shall periodically examine the results of such recommendations.

Article 51. TRANSPORTATION AND MARKET STRUCTURE OF NATURAL RUBBER

The Council should encourage and facilitate the promotion of reasonable and equitable freight rates and improvements in the transport system, so as to provide regular supplies to markets and to effect savings in the cost of the products marketed.

Article 52. DIFFERENTIAL AND REMEDIAL MEASURES

Developing importing members, and least developed countries which are members, whose interests are adversely affected by measures taken under this Agreement may apply to the Council for appropriate differential and remedial measures. The Council shall consider taking such appropriate measures in accordance with paragraphs 3 and 4 of section III of resolution 93 (IV) of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development.

Article 53. RELIEF FROM OBLIGATIONS

1. Where it is necessary on account of exceptional circumstances or emergency or *force majeure* not expressly provided for in this Agreement, the Council may, by special vote, relieve a member of an obligation under this Agreement if it is satisfied by an explanation from that member regarding the reasons why the obligation cannot be met.

2. The Council, in granting relief to a member under paragraph 1 of this article, shall state explicitly the terms and conditions on which, and the period for which, the member is relieved of such obligation, and the reasons for which the relief is granted.

Article 54. FAIR LABOUR STANDARDS

Members declare that they will endeavour to maintain labour standards designed to improve the levels of living of labour in their respective natural rubber sectors.

CHAPTER XIV. COMPLAINTS AND DISPUTES

Article 55. COMPLAINTS

1. Any complaint that a member has failed to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement shall, at the request of the member making the complaint, be referred to the Council, which, subject to prior consultation with the members concerned, shall take a decision on the matter.

2. Any decision by the Council that a member is in breach of its obligations under this Agreement shall specify the nature of the breach.

3. Whenever the Council, whether as the result of a complaint or otherwise, finds that a member has committed a breach of this Agreement, it may, by special vote, and without prejudice to such other measures as are specifically provided for in other articles of this Agreement:

(a) Suspend that member's voting rights in the Council and, if it deems necessary, suspend any other rights of such member, including that of holding office in the Council or in any committee established under article 19, and of being eligible for membership of such committees, until it has fulfilled its obligations; or

- (b) Take action under article 65, if such breach significantly impairs the operation of this Agreement.

Article 56. DISPUTES

1. Any dispute concerning the interpretation or application of this Agreement which is not settled among the members involved shall, at the request of any member party to the dispute, be referred to the Council for decision.

2. In any case where a dispute has been referred to the Council under paragraph 1 of this article, a majority of members holding at least one third of the total votes may require the Council, after discussion, to seek the opinion of an advisory panel constituted under paragraph 3 of this article on the issue in dispute before giving its decision.

3. (a) Unless the Council, by special vote, decides otherwise, the advisory panel shall consist of five persons as follows:

- (i) Two persons, one having wide experience in matters of the kind in dispute and the other having legal standing and experience, nominated by the exporting members;
- (ii) Two such persons nominated by the importing members; and
- (iii) A chairman selected unanimously by the four persons nominated under (i) and (ii) of this subparagraph or, if they fail to agree, by the Chairman of the Council.

(b) Nationals of members and of non-members shall be eligible to serve on the advisory panel.

(c) Persons appointed to the advisory panel shall act in their personal capacities and without instructions from any government.

(d) The expenses of the advisory panel shall be paid by the Organization.

4. The opinion of the advisory panel and the reasons therefor shall be submitted to the Council which, after considering all the relevant information, shall, by special vote, decide the dispute.

CHAPTER XV. FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 57. SIGNATURE

This Agreement shall be open for signature at United Nations Headquarters from 2 January to 30 June 1980 inclusive by the Governments invited to the United Nations Conference on Natural Rubber, 1978.

Article 58. DEPOSITARY

The Secretary-General of the United Nations is hereby designated as the depositary of this Agreement.

Article 59. RATIFICATION, ACCEPTANCE AND APPROVAL

1. This Agreement shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by the signatory Governments in accordance with their respective constitutional or institutional procedures.

2. Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the depositary not later than 30 September 1980. The Council may, however, grant extensions of time to signatory Governments which have been unable to deposit their instruments by that date.

3. Each Government depositing an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval shall, at the time of such deposit, declare itself to be an exporting member or an importing member.

Article 60. NOTIFICATION OF PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

1. A signatory Government which intends to ratify, accept or approve this Agreement, or a Government for which the Council has established conditions for accession but which has not yet been able to deposit its instrument, may at any time notify the depositary that it will fully apply this Agreement provisionally, either when it enters into force in accordance with article 61, or if it is already in force, at a specified date.

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article, a Government may provide in its notification of provisional application that it will apply this Agreement only within the limitations of its constitutional and/or legislative procedures. However, such Government shall meet all its financial obligations pertaining to the Administrative Account. The provisional membership of a Government which notifies in this manner shall not exceed 18 months from the provisional entry into force of this Agreement. In case of the need for a call-up of funds for the Buffer Stock Account within the 18-month period, the Council shall decide on the status of a Government holding provisional membership under this paragraph.

Article 61. ENTRY INTO FORCE

1. This Agreement shall enter into force definitively on 1 October 1980 or on any date thereafter, if by that date Governments accounting for at least 80 per cent of net exports as set out in annex A to this Agreement, and Governments accounting for at least 80 per cent of net imports as set out in annex B to this Agreement have deposited their instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, or have assumed full financial commitment to this Agreement.

2. This Agreement shall enter into force provisionally on 1 October 1980, or on any date within two years thereafter, if by that date Governments accounting for at least 65 per cent of net exports as set out in annex A to this Agreement, and Governments accounting for at least 65 per cent of net imports as set out in annex B to this Agreement, have deposited their instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval, or have notified the depositary under article 60 that they will apply this Agreement provisionally. [This] Agreement shall remain in force provisionally up to a maximum of 18 months, unless it enters into force definitively under paragraph 1 of this article or the Council decides otherwise in accordance with paragraph 4 of this article.

3. If this Agreement does not come into force provisionally under paragraph 2 of this article within two years from 1 October 1980, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall invite, at the earliest time he considers practicable after that date, the Governments which have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, or have notified him that they will apply this Agreement provisionally, and all others which participated in the United Nations Conference on Natural Rubber, 1978, to meet with a view to recommending whether or not those Governments in a position to do so should take the necessary steps to put this Agreement provisionally or definitively into force among themselves in whole or in part. If no conclusion is reached at this meeting, the Secretary-General may convene such further meetings as he considers appropriate.

4. If the requirements for definitive entry into force of this Agreement under paragraph 1 of this article have not been met within 18 calendar months of the Agreement's provisional entry into force under paragraph 2 of this article, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall, at the earliest time he considers practicable, but before the end of the 18-month period mentioned above, convene those Governments which have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, or have notified him that they will apply this Agreement provisionally, and all others which participated in the United Nations Conference on Natural Rubber, 1978, to meet to review the future of this Agreement. Taking into account the recommendations of the meeting convened by the Secretary-General of the United Nations, the Council shall meet to decide the future of this Agreement. The Council shall, by special vote, then decide:

- (a) To put this Agreement definitively into force among the current members in whole or in part;
- (b) To keep this Agreement provisionally in force among the current members in whole or in part for an additional year; or
- (c) To renegotiate this Agreement.

If no decision is reached by the Council, this Agreement shall terminate at the expiry of the 18-month period.

5. For any Government that deposits its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession after the entry into force of this Agreement, it shall enter into force for that Government on the date of such deposit.

6. The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall convene the first session of the Council as soon as possible after the entry into force of this Agreement.

Article 62. ACCESSION

1. This Agreement shall be open for accession by the Governments of all States upon conditions established by the Council, which shall include a time limit for the deposit of instruments of accession. The Council may, however, grant extensions of time to Governments which are unable to deposit their instruments of accession by the time limit set in the conditions of accession.

2. Accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument of accession with the depositary.

Article 63. AMENDMENTS

1. The Council may, by special vote, recommend amendments of this Agreement to the members.

2. The Council shall fix a date by which members shall notify the depositary of their acceptance of the amendment.

3. An amendment shall enter into force 90 days after the depositary has received notifications of acceptance from members constituting at least two thirds of the exporting members and accounting for at least 85 per cent of the votes of the exporting members, and from members constituting at least two thirds of the importing members and accounting for at least 85 per cent of the votes of the importing members.

4. After the depositary informs the Council that the requirements for entry into force of the amendment have been met, and notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2 of this article relating to the date fixed by the Council, a member may

still notify the depositary of its acceptance of the amendment, provided that such notification is made before the entry into force of the amendment.

5. Any member which has not notified its acceptance of an amendment by the date on which such amendment enters into force shall cease to be a contracting party as from that date, unless such member has satisfied the Council that its acceptance could not be obtained in time owing to difficulties in completing its constitutional or institutional procedures, and the Council decides to extend for that member the period for acceptance of the amendment. Such member shall not be bound by the amendment before it has notified its acceptance thereof.

6. If the requirements for the entry into force of the amendment have not been met by the date fixed by the Council in accordance with paragraph 2 of this article, the amendment shall be considered withdrawn.

Article 64. WITHDRAWAL

1. A member may withdraw from this Agreement at any time after the entry into force of this Agreement by giving notice of withdrawal to the depositary. That member shall simultaneously inform the Council of the action it has taken.

2. One year after its notice is received by the depositary, that member shall cease to be a contracting party to this Agreement.

Article 65. EXCLUSION

If the Council decides that any member is in breach of its obligations under this Agreement and decides further that such breach significantly impairs the operation of this Agreement, it may, by special vote, exclude that member from this Agreement. The Council shall immediately so notify the depositary. One year after the date of the Council's decision, that member shall cease to be a contracting party to this Agreement.

Article 66. SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNTS WITH WITHDRAWING OR EXCLUDED MEMBERS OR MEMBERS UNABLE TO ACCEPT AN AMENDMENT

1. In accordance with this article, the Council shall determine any settlement of accounts with a member which ceases to be a contracting party to this Agreement owing to:

- (a) Non-acceptance of an amendment to this Agreement pursuant to article 63;
- (b) Withdrawal from this Agreement pursuant to article 64; or
- (c) Exclusion from this Agreement pursuant to article 65.

2. The Council shall retain any contribution paid to the Administrative Account by a member which ceases to be a contracting party to this Agreement.

3. The Council shall refund the share in the Buffer Stock Account in accordance with article 41 to a member which ceases to be a contracting party owing to non-acceptance of an amendment to this Agreement, withdrawal or exclusion, less its share in any surpluses:

- (a) Such refund to a member which ceases to be a contracting party owing to non-acceptance of an amendment to this Agreement shall be made one year after the amendment concerned enters into force;
- (b) Such refund to a member which withdraws shall be made within 60 days after that member ceases to be a contracting party to this Agreement, unless as a result of this withdrawal the Council decides to terminate this Agreement under

paragraph 6 of article 67 prior to such a refund, in which case the provisions of article 41 and paragraph 7 of article 67 shall apply;

(c) Such refund to a member which is excluded shall be made within 60 days after a member ceases to be a contracting party to this Agreement.

4. In the event that the Buffer Stock Account is unable to settle the payment in cash due under subparagraph (a), (b) or (c) of paragraph 3 of this article without either undermining the viability of the Buffer Stock Account or leading to a call-up of additional contributions from members to cover such refunds, payment shall be deferred until the requisite amount of natural rubber in the Buffer Stock can be sold at or above the upper intervention price. In the event that, before the end of the one-year period specified in article 64, the Council informs a withdrawing member that payment will have to be deferred in accordance with this paragraph, the period of one year between notification of intention to withdraw and the actual withdrawal may, if the withdrawing member so wishes, be extended until such time as the Council informs that member that payment of its share can be effected within 60 days.

5. A member which has received an appropriate refund under this article shall not be entitled to any share of the proceeds of liquidation of the Organization. Nor shall such a member be liable for any deficit incurred by the Organization after such refund has been made.

Article 67. DURATION, EXTENSION AND TERMINATION

1. This Agreement shall remain in force for a period of five years after its entry into force, unless extended under paragraph 2, 3 or 4 of this article or terminated under paragraph 5 or 6 thereof.

2. Before the expiry of the five-year period referred to in paragraph 1 of this article, the Council may, by special vote, decide to extend this Agreement for a period not exceeding two years and/or to renegotiate it. The Council shall notify the depositary of any such decisions.

3. If, before the expiry of the five-year period referred to in paragraph 1 of this article, negotiations for a new agreement to replace this Agreement have not yet been concluded, the Council may, by special vote, extend this Agreement for a period not exceeding two years. The Council shall notify the depositary of any such extension.

4. If, before the expiry of the five-year period referred to in paragraph 1 of this article, a new agreement to replace this Agreement has been negotiated but has not yet entered into force either definitively or provisionally, the Council may, by special vote, extend this Agreement until the provisional or definitive entry into force of the new agreement, provided that this extension shall not exceed two years. The Council shall notify the depositary of any such extension.

5. If a new international natural rubber agreement is negotiated and enters into force during any period of extension of this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 2, 3 or 4 of this article, this Agreement, as extended, shall terminate upon the entry into force of the new agreement.

6. The Council may at any time, by special vote, decide to terminate this Agreement with effect from such date as it may determine. The Council shall notify the depositary of any such decision.

7. Notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement, the Council shall continue in being for a period not exceeding three years to carry out the liquidation of the Organization, including the settlement of accounts, and the disposal of assets in

accordance with the provisions of article 41 and subject to relevant decisions to be taken by special vote, and shall have during that period such powers and functions as may be necessary for these purposes.

Article 68. RESERVATIONS

Reservations may not be made with respect to any of the provisions of this Agreement.

Article 69. AUTHENTIC TEXTS OF THIS AGREEMENT

The texts of this Agreement in the Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish languages shall be equally authentic.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, having been duly authorized to this effect by their respective Governments, have signed this Agreement on the dates appearing opposite their signatures.

DONE at Geneva, this sixth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine.

ANNEX A

SHARES OF INDIVIDUAL EXPORTING COUNTRIES IN TOTAL NET EXPORTS OF COUNTRIES PARTICIPATING IN THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON NATURAL RUBBER AS ESTABLISHED FOR THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE 61

	<i>Per cent^a</i>		<i>Per cent^a</i>
Bolivia	0.081	Papua-New-Guinea	0.150
Cameroon	0.514	Philippines	0.018
India	0.199	Singapore	4.406
Indonesia	25.387	Sri Lanka	4.367
Liberia	2.551	Thailand	12.004
Malaysia	48.218	Zaire	0.792
Nigeria	1.313	TOTAL	100.000

^a Shares are percentages of total net exports of natural rubber in the five-year period 1974 to 1978.

ANNEX B

SHARES OF INDIVIDUAL IMPORTING COUNTRIES AND GROUPS OF COUNTRIES IN TOTAL NET IMPORTS OF COUNTRIES PARTICIPATING IN THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON NATURAL RUBBER AS ESTABLISHED FOR THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE 61

	<i>Per cent^a</i>		<i>Per cent^a</i>
Algeria	0.081	EEC	23.283
Australia	1.467	Belgium/Luxembourg	0.772
Austria	0.683	Denmark	0.171
Brazil	1.836	France	5.428
Bulgaria	0.394	Germany, Federal Republic of	6.435
Canada	2.934	Ireland	0.273
China	7.707	Italy	4.150
Czechoslovakia	1.810	Netherlands	0.733
Ecuador	0.050	United Kingdom	5.321
Egypt	0.097	Iraq	0.051

	<i>Per cent^a</i>		<i>Per cent^a</i>
Finland	0.226	Republic of Korea	3.189
German Democratic Republic	1.258	Romania	1.529
Ghana	0.141	Somalia	0.000
Guatemala	0.070	Spain	3.178
Hungary	0.534	Sweden	0.439
Japan	10.780	Switzerland	0.122
Madagascar	0.000	Syrian Arab Republic	0.014
Malta	0.000	Tunisia	0.008
Mexico	1.325	Turkey	0.758
Morocco	0.150	Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	7.148
New Zealand	0.291	United States	24.756
Norway	0.094	Uruguay	0.117
Panama	0.000	Venezuela	0.306
Peru	0.225	Yugoslavia	0.969
Poland	1.980	TOTAL	100.000

^a Shares are percentages of total net imports of natural rubber in the three-year period 1976, 1977 and 1978.

ANNEX C

COST OF THE BUFFER STOCK AS ESTIMATED BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON NATURAL RUBBER, 1978

In normal circumstances the cost of acquiring and operating a Buffer Stock of 550,000 tonnes might be calculated by multiplying this figure by the lower trigger action price of 168 Malaysian/Singapore cents per kilogramme and adding a further 10 per cent thereof.

For Afghanistan:
Pour l'Afghanistan :
阿富汗:
За Афганистан:
Por el Afganistán:

For Albania:
Pour l'Albanie :
阿尔巴尼亚:
За Албанию:
Por Albania:

For Algeria:
Pour l'Algérie :
阿尔及利亚:
За Алжир:
Por Argelia:

For Angola:
Pour l'Angola :
安哥拉:
За Анголу:
Por Angola:

For Argentina:
Pour l'Argentine :
阿根廷:
За Аргентину:
Por la Argentina:

For Australia:
Pour l'Australie :
澳大利亚:
За Австралию:
Por Australia:

D. ANDERSON
30 June 1980

For Austria:
Pour l'Autriche :
奥地利:
За Австрию:
Por Austria:

For the Bahamas:
Pour les Bahamas :
巴哈马:
За Багамские острова:
Por las Bahamas:

For Bahrain:
Pour Bahreïn :
巴林:
За Бахрейн:
Por Bahrein:

For Bangladesh:
Pour le Bangladesh :
孟加拉国:
За Бангладеш:
Por Bangladesh:

For Barbados:
Pour la Barbade :
巴巴多斯:
За Барбадос:
Por Barbados:

For Belgium:
Pour la Belgique :
比利时:
За Бельгию:
Por Bélgica:

Amb. ERNEMANN
27 juin 1980

For Benin:
Pour le Bénin :
贝宁:
За Бенин:
Por Benin:

For Bhutan:
Pour le Bhoutan :
不丹:
За Бутан:
Por Bhután:

For Bolivia:
Pour la Bolivie :
玻利维亚:
За Боливию:
Por Bolivia:

For Botswana:
Pour le Botswana :
博茨瓦納:
За Ботсвану:
Por Botswana:

For Brazil:
Pour le Brésil :
巴西:
За Бразилию:
Por el Brasil:

CARLOS ANTONIO BETTENCOURT BUENO
30 June 1980

For Bulgaria:
Pour la Bulgarie :
保加利亚:
За Болгарию:
Por Bulgaria:

For Burma:
Pour la Birmanie :
緬甸:
За Бирму:
Por Birmania:

For Burundi:
Pour le Burundi :
布隆迪:
За Бурунди:
Por Burundi:

For the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic:
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de Biélorussie :
白俄罗斯苏维埃社会主义共和国:
За Белорусскую Советскую Социалистическую Республику:
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Bielorrusia:

For Canada:
Pour le Canada :
加拿大:
За Канаду:
Por el Canadá:

JEREMY KINSMAN
June 30, 1980

For Cape Verde:
Pour le Cap-Vert :
佛得角:
За Острова Зеленого Мыса:
Por Cabo Verde:

For the Central African Republic:
Pour la République centrafricaine :
中非共和国:
За Центральноафриканскую Республику:
Por la República Centrafricana:

For Chad:
Pour le Tchad :
乍得:
За Чад:
Por el Chad:

For Chile:
Pour le Chili :
智利:
За Чили:
Por Chile:

For China:
Pour la Chine :
中国:
За Китай:
Por China:

CHEN CHU
17 June 1980

For Colombia:
Pour la Colombie :
哥伦比亚:
За Колумбию:
Por Colombia:

For the Comoros:
Pour les Comores :
科摩罗:
За Коморские Острова:
Por las Comoras:

For the Congo:
Pour le Congo :
刚果:
За Конго:
Por el Congo:

For Costa Rica:
Pour le Costa Rica :
哥斯达黎加:
За Коста-Рику:
Por Costa Rica:

For Cuba:
Pour Cuba :
古巴:
За Кубу:
Por Cuba:

For Cyprus:
Pour Chypre :
塞浦路斯:
За Кипр:
Por Chipre:

For Czechoslovakia:
Pour la Tchécoslovaquie :
捷克斯洛伐克:
За Чехословакию:
Por Checoslovaquia:

Jiří SIOSTRONEK
30.6.1980

For Democratic Kampuchea:
Pour le Kampuchea démocratique :
民主柬埔寨:
За Демократическую Кампучию:
Por Kampuchea Democrática:

For the Democratic People's Republic of Korea:
Pour la République populaire démocratique de Corée :
朝鮮民主主义人民共和国:
За Корейскую Народно-Демократическую Республику:
Por la República Popular Democrática de Corea:

For Democratic Yemen:
Pour le Yémen démocratique :
民主也门:
За Демократический Йемен:
Por el Yemen Democrático:

For Denmark:
Pour le Danemark :
丹麦:
За Данию:
Por Dinamarca:

WILHELM ULRICHSEN
12th of May 1980

For Djibouti:
Pour Djibouti :
吉布提共和国:
За Джибути:
Por Djibouti:

For the Dominica:
Pour la Dominique :
多米尼加:
За Доминику:
Por Dominica:

For the Dominican Republic:
Pour la République dominicaine :
多米尼加共和国:
За Доминиканскую Республику:
Por la República Dominicana:

For Ecuador:
Pour l'Équateur :
厄瓜多尔:
За Эквадор:
Por el Ecuador:

For Egypt:
Pour l'Égypte :
埃及:
За Египет:
Por Egipto:

For El Salvador:
Pour El Salvador :
萨尔瓦多:
За Сальвадор:
Por El Salvador:

In the name of the European Economic Community:
Au nom de la Communauté économique européenne :
代表欧洲经济共同体:
От имени Европейского экономического сообщества:
En nombre de la Comunidad Económica Europea:

PIERRE MALVE
le 30 mai 1980

For Equatorial Guinea:
Pour la Guinée équatoriale :
赤道几内亚:
За Экваториальную Гвинею:
Por Guinea Ecuatorial:

For Ethiopia:
Pour l'Éthiopie :
埃塞俄比亚:
За Эфиопию:
Por Etiópia:

For Fiji:
Pour Fidji :
斐济:
За Фиджи:
Por Fiji:

For Finland:
Pour la Finlande :
芬兰:
За Финляндию:
Por Finlandia:

ILKKA PASTINEN
16 June 1980

For France:
Pour la France :
法国:
За Францию:
Por Francia:

JACQUES LEPRETTE
8 janvier 1980

For Gabon:
Pour le Gabon :
加蓬:
За Габон:
Por el Gabón:

For Gambia:
Pour la Gambie :
冈比亚:
За Гамбию:
Por Gambia:

For the German Democratic Republic:
Pour la République démocratique allemande :
德意志民主共和国:
За Германскую Демократическую Республику:
Por la República Democrática Alemana:

For Germany, Federal Republic of:
Pour l'Allemagne, République fédérale d' :
德意志联邦共和国:
За Федеративную Республику Германии:
Por Alemania, República Federal de:

RÜDIGER FREIHERR VON WECHMAR
June 27, 1980

For Ghana:
Pour le Ghana :
加纳:
За Гану:
Por Ghana:

For Greece:
Pour la Grèce :
希腊:
За Грецию:
Por Grecia:

For Grenada:
Pour la Grenade :
格林纳达:
За Гранаду:
Por Granada:

For Guatemala:
Pour le Guatemala :
危地马拉:
За Гватемалу:
Por Guatemala:

For Guinea:
Pour la Guinée :
几内亚:
За Гвинею:
Por Guinea:

For Guinea-Bissau:
Pour la Guinée-Bissau :
几内亚比绍:
За Гвинею-Бисау:
Por Guinea-Bissau:

For Guyana:
Pour la Guyane :
圭亚那:
За Гвиану:
Por Guyana:

For Haiti:
Pour Haïti :
海地:
За Гаити:
Por Haití:

For the Holy See:
Pour le Saint-Siège :
教廷:
За Святейший Престол:
Por la Santa Sede:

For Honduras:
Pour le Honduras :
洪都拉斯:
За Гондурас:
Por Honduras:

For Hungary:
Pour la Hongrie :
匈牙利:
За Венгрию:
Por Hungría:

For Iceland:
Pour l'Islande :
冰島:
За Исландию:
Por Islandia:

For India:
Pour l'Inde :
印度:
За Индию:
Por la India:

For Indonesia:
Pour l'Indonésie :
印度尼西亚:
За Индонезию:
Por Indonesia:

ABDULLAH KAMIL
March 17, 1980

For Iran:
Pour l'Iran :
伊朗:
За Иран:
Por el Irán:

For Iraq:
Pour l'Irak :
伊拉克:
За Ирак:
Por el Irak:

For Ireland:
Pour l'Irlande :
爱尔兰:
За Ирландию:
Por Irlanda:

AIDAN MULLOY
25 June 1980

For Israel:
Pour Israël :
以色列:
За Израиль:
Por Israel:

For Italy:
Pour l'Italie :
意大利:
За Италию:
Por Italia:

UMBERTO LA ROCCA
30 June 1980

For the Ivory Coast:
Pour la Côte d'Ivoire :
象牙海岸:
За Берег Слоновой Кости:
Por la Costa de Marfil:

For Jamaica:
Pour la Jamaïque :
牙买加:
За Ямайку:
Por Jamaica:

For Japan:
Pour le Japon :
日本:
За Японию:
Por el Japón:

MASAHIRO NISIBORI
March 7, 1980

For Jordan:
Pour la Jordanie :
约旦:
За Иорданию:
Por Jordania:

For Kenya:
Pour le Kenya :
肯尼亚:
За Кению:
Por Kenya:

For Kuwait:
Pour le Koweït :
科威特:
За Кувейт:
Por Kuwait:

For the Lao People's Democratic Republic:
Pour la République démocratique populaire lao :
老挝人民民主共和国:
За Лаосскую Народно - Демократическую Республику:
Por la Republica Democratica Popular Lao:

For Lebanon:
Pour le Liban :
黎巴嫩:
За Ливан:
Por el Líbano:

For Lesotho:
Pour le Lesotho :
莱索托:
За Лесото:
Por Lesotho:

For Liberia:
Pour le Libéria :
利比里亚:
За Либерию:
Por Liberia:

Amb. TUBMAN
30 June 1980

For the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya:
Pour la Jamahiriya arabe libyenne :
阿拉伯利比亚共和国 :
За Ливийскую Арабскую Джамахирию:
Por la Jamahiriya Arabe Libia:

For Liechtenstein:
Pour le Liechtenstein :
列支敦士登:
За Лихтенштейн:
Por Liechtenstein:

For Luxembourg:
Pour le Luxembourg :
卢森堡:
За Люксембург:
Por Luxemburgo:

Amb. ERNEMANN
27 juin 1980

For Madagascar:
Pour Madagascar :
马达加斯加:
За Мадагаскар:
Por Madagascar:

For Malawi:
Pour le Malawi :
马拉维:
За Малави:
Por Malawi:

For Malaysia:
Pour la Malaisie :
马来西亚:
За Малайзию:
Por Malasia:

PAUL LEONG KHEE SEONG
28.1.80

For the Maldives:
Pour les Maldives :
马尔代夫:
За Мальдивы:
Por las Maldivas:

For Mali:
Pour le Mali :
马里:
За Мали:
Por Malí:

For Malta:
Pour Malte :
马耳他:
За Мальту:
Por Malta:

For Mauritania:
Pour la Mauritanie :
毛里塔尼亚:
За Мавританию:
Por Mauritania:

For Mauritius:
Pour Maurice :
毛里求斯:
За Маврикий:
Por Mauricio:

For Mexico:
Pour le Mexique :
墨西哥:
За Мексику:
Por México:

PORFIRIO MUÑOZ LEDO
25 juin 1980

For Monaco:
Pour Monaco :
摩纳哥:
За Монако:
Por Mónaco:

For Mongolia:
Pour la Mongolie :
蒙古:
За Монголию:
Por Mongolia:

For Morocco:
Pour le Maroc :
摩洛哥:
За Марокко:
Por Marruecos:

MEHDI MRANI ZENTAR
Le 26 mai 1980

For Mozambique:
Pour le Mozambique :
莫桑比克:
За Мозамбик:
Por Mozambique:

For Nepal:
Pour le Népal :
尼泊尔:
За Непал:
Por Nepal:

For the Netherlands:
Pour les Pays-Bas :
荷兰:
За Нидерланды:
Por los Países Bajos:

H. SCHELTEMA
June 26, 1980

For New Zealand:
Pour la Nouvelle-Zélande :
新西兰:
За Новую Зеландию:
Por Nueva Zelandia:

For Nicaragua:
Pour le Nicaragua :
尼加拉瓜:
За Никарагуа:
Por Nicaragua:

For the Niger:
Pour le Niger :
尼日尔:
За Нигер:
Por el Níger:

For Nigeria:
Pour le Nigéria :
尼日利亚:
За Нигерию:
Por Nigeria:

For Norway:
Pour la Norvège :
挪威:
За Норвегию:
Por Noruega:

OLE ALGARD
16 June 1980

For Oman:
Pour l'Oman :
阿曼:
За Оман:
Por Omán:

For Pakistan:
Pour le Pakistan :
巴基斯坦:
За Пакистан:
Por el Pakistán:

For Panama:
Pour le Panama :
巴拿马:
За Панаму:
Por Panamá:

For Papua New Guinea:
Pour la Papouasie-Nouvelle-Guinée :
巴布亚新几内亚:
За Папуа-Новую Гвинею:
Por Papua Nueva Guinea:

P. MATANE
25th June 1980

For Paraguay:
Pour le Paraguay :
巴拉圭:
За Парагвай:
Por el Paraguay:

For Peru:
Pour le Pérou :
秘鲁:
За Перу:
Por el Perú:

JOSÉ URRUTIA CERUTI
30 de junio 1980

For the Philippines:
Pour les Philippines :
菲 律 宾 :
За Филиппины:
Por Filipinas:

ALEJANDRO YANGO
30th June 1980

For Poland:
Pour la Pologne :
波 兰 :
За Польшу:
Por Polonia:

For Portugal:
Pour le Portugal :
葡 萄 牙 :
За Португалию:
Por Portugal:

For Qatar:
Pour le Qatar :
卡 塔 尔 :
За Катар:
Por Qatar:

For the Republic of Korea:
Pour la République de Corée :
大 韩 民 国 :
За Корейскую Республику:
Por la República de Corea:

For Romania:
Pour la Roumanie :
罗马尼亚:
За Румынию:
Por Rumania:

For Rwanda:
Pour le Rwanda :
卢旺达:
За Руанду:
Por Rwanda:

For Samoa:
Pour le Samoa :
萨摩亚:
За Самоа:
Por Samoa:

For San Marino:
Pour Saint-Marin :
圣马力诺:
За Сан-Марино:
Por San Marino:

For Sao Tome and Principe:
Pour Sao Tomé-et-Principe :
圣多美和普林西比:
За Сан-Томе и Принсипи:
Por Santo Tomé y Príncipe:

For Saudi Arabia:
Pour l'Arabie Saoudite :
沙特阿拉伯:
За Саудовскую Аравию:
Por Arabia Saudita:

For Senegal:
Pour le Sénégal :
塞内加尔：
За Сенегал:
Por el Senegal:

For Seychelles:
Pour les Seychelles :
塞舌尔：
За Сейшельские Острова:
Por Seychelles:

For Sierra Leone:
Pour la Sierra Leone :
塞拉勒窝内：
За Сьерра-Леоне:
Por Sierra Leona:

For Singapore:
Pour Singapour :
新加坡：
За Сингапур:
Por Singapur:

For Solomon Islands:
Pour les Iles Salomon:
所罗门群岛：
За Соломоновы острова:
Por las Islas Salomón:

For Somalia:
Pour la Somalie :
索马里：
За Сомали:
Por Somalia:

For South Africa:
Pour l'Afrique du Sud :
南非:
За Южную Африку:
Por Sudáfrica:

For Spain:
Pour l'Espagne :
西班牙:
За Испанию:
Por España:

For Sri Lanka:
Pour Sri Lanka :
斯里兰卡:
За Шри Ланка:
Por Sri Lanka:

For the Sudan:
Pour le Soudan :
苏丹:
За Судан:
Por el Sudán:

For Suriname:
Pour le Suriname:
苏里南:
За Суринам:
Por Suriname:

For Swaziland:
Pour le Souaziland :
斯威士兰:
За Свазиленд:
Por Swazilandia:

For Sweden:
Pour la Suède :
瑞典:
За Швецию:
Por Suecia:

ANDERS THUNBORG
June 16, 1980

For Switzerland:
Pour la Suisse :
瑞士:
За Швейцарию:
Por Suiza:

For the Syrian Arab Republic:
Pour la République arabe syrienne :
阿拉伯叙利亚共和国:
За Сирийскую Арабскую Республику:
Por la República Árabe Siria:

For Thailand:
Pour la Thaïlande :
泰国:
За Таиланд:
Por Tailandia:

For Togo:
Pour le Togo :
多哥:
За Того:
Por el Togo:

For Tonga:
Pour les Tonga :
汤加:
За Тонга:
Por Tonga:

For Trinidad and Tobago:
Pour la Trinité-et-Tobago :
特立尼达和多巴哥:
За Тринидад и Тобаго:
Por Trinidad y Tabago:

For Tunisia:
Pour la Tunisie :
突尼斯:
За Тунис:
Por Túnez:

For Turkey:
Pour la Turquie :
土耳其:
За Турцию:
Por Turquía:

For Uganda:
Pour l'Ouganda :
乌干达:
За Уганду:
Por Uganda:

For the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic:
Pour la République socialiste soviétique d'Ukraine :
乌克兰苏维埃社会主义共和国:
За Українську Советську Соціалістическу Республіку:
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Ucrania:

For the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics:
Pour l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques :
苏维埃社会主义共和国联盟:
За Союз Советских Социалистических Республик:
Por la Unión de Repúblicas Socialistas Soviéticas:

O. ALEKSANDROVICH TROYANOVSKY¹
27 June 1980

For the United Arab Emirates:
Pour les Emirats arabes unis :
阿拉伯联合酋长国:
За Объединенные Арабские Эмираты:
Por los Emiratos Arabes Unidos:

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:
Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
大不列颠及北爱尔兰联合王国:
За Соединенное Королевство Великобритании и Северной Ирландии:
Por el Reino Unido de Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte:

[PARSONS]
27th June 1980

For the United Republic of Cameroon:
Pour la République-Unie du Cameroun :
喀麦隆联合共和国:
За Объединенную Республику Камерун:
Por la República Unida del Camerún:

For the United Republic of Tanzania:
Pour la République-Unie de Tanzanie :
坦桑尼亚联合共和国:
За Объединенную Республику Танзания:
Por la República Unida de Tanzania:

¹ See p. 396 of this volume for the texts of the reservations made upon signature — Voir p. 396 du présent volume pour les textes des réserves faites lors de la signature.

For the United States of America:

Pour les Etats-Unis d'Amérique :

美利坚合众国:

За Соединенные Штаты Америки:

Por los Estados Unidos de América:

RICHARD M. OGDEN

Jan. 8. 1980

For the Upper Volta:

Pour la Haute-Volta :

上沃尔特:

За Верхнюю Вольту:

Por el Alto Volta:

For Uruguay:

Pour l'Uruguay :

乌拉圭:

За Уругвай:

Por el Uruguay:

For Venezuela:

Pour le Venezuela :

委内瑞拉:

За Венесуэлу:

Por Venezuela:

For Viet Nam:

Pour le Viet Nam :

越南:

За Вьетнам:

Por Viet Nam:

For Yemen:
Pour le Yémen :
也门:
За Йемен:
Por el Yemen:

For Yugoslavia:
Pour la Yougoslavie :
南斯拉夫:
За Югославию:
Por Yugoslavia:

For Zaïre:
Pour le Zaïre :
扎伊尔:
За Заир:
Por el Zaïre:

For Zambia:
Pour la Zambie :
赞比亚:
За Замбию:
Por Zambia:

RESERVATIONS
MADE UPON SIGNATURE

*UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST
REPUBLICS*

RÉSERVES
FAITES LORS DE LA SIGNATURE

*UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES
SOCIALISTES SOVIÉTIQUES*

[RUSSIAN TEXT — TEXTE RUSSE]

«В случае, если участником настоящего Соглашения станет Европейское экономическое сообщество, участие в Соглашении Союза Советских Социалистических Республик не будет создавать для него каких-либо обязательств в отношении этого Сообщества»;

«В свете своей известной позиции по корейскому вопросу Союз Советских Социалистических Республик не может признать правомерным наименование «Корейская Республика», содержащееся в приложении В к Соглашению».

[TRANSLATION]

In the event that the European Economic Community becomes a party to this Agreement, the participation of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics in the Agreement will not give rise to any obligations on its part in relation to the Community.

In view of its well-known position on the Korean question, the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics cannot recognize as lawful the designation "Republic of Korea" contained in the annex to the Agreement.

[TRADUCTION]

Au cas où la Communauté économique européenne deviendrait partie au présent Accord, la participation de l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques audit Accord ne lui imposera aucune obligation à l'égard de la Communauté.

Du fait de sa position bien connue sur la question de Corée, l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques ne peut accepter la validité de l'expression «République de Corée» qui figure dans l'annexe audit Accord.

OBJECTION TO THE RESERVA-
TION MADE UPON SIGNATURE
BY THE UNION OF SOVIET SO-
CIALIST REPUBLICS

Instrument deposited on:

26 September 1980

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRI-
TAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND

“ . . . the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland does not accept the declaration concerning the European Economic Community made by the Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics upon signing the Agreement on 27 June 1980.”

OBJECTION À LA RÉSERVE FAITE
LORS DE LA SIGNATURE PAR
L'UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES SO-
CIALISTES SOVIÉTIQUES

Instrument déposé le :

26 septembre 1980

ROYAUME-UNI DE GRANDE-BRETAGNE
ET D'IRLANDE DU NORD

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

. . . le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni n'accepte pas la déclaration concernant la Communauté économique européenne faite par le Gouvernement de l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques lors de la signature de l'Accord le 27 juin 1980.